

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

FIRST SECURITY CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BELLE RANCH, LLC; JUSTIN FLOOD
STEVENSON; ELIZABETH BRETT
STEVENSON; and RABO
AGRIFINANCE, INC.,

Defendants-Respondents.

BELLE RANCH, LLC, an Idaho limited
liability company,

Plaintiff-Respondents,

v.

MOUNTAIN WEST BANK, a division of
Glacier Bank; GBCI OTHER REAL
ESTATE, LLC

Defendants-Respondents,

and

SOUTH COUNTY ESTATES, LLC, an
administratively dissolved Idaho limited
liability company; PENSCO TRUST
COMPANY F.B.O. RICHARD D.
FOSBURY, IRA #F01EC; PENSCO
TRUST COMPANY CUSTODIAN F.B.O.
CHARLES HOLT, IRA #H01NH;
PENSCO TRUST COMPANY
CUSTODIAN F.B.O, and DOES 1-5,
unknown persons who may claim an
interest in the subject water rights,

Defendants.

Idaho Supreme Court
Docket No. 46144-2018
46147-2018

Blaine County District Court
CV-2016-645 and CV -2016-683

REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

RICHARD D. FOSBURY, an individual,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BELLE RANCH, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company; JUSTIN FLOOD STEVENSON, an individual; ELIZABETH BRETT STEVENSON, an individual; and RABO AGRIFINANCE, INC., a Delaware corporation.

Defendants-Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF ON APPEAL

Appeal from the District Court of the Fifth Judicial District for Blaine County

the Honorable Jonathan Brody, District Judge, Presiding

Christopher M. Bromley, ISB No. 6530
Candice M. McHugh, ISB No. 5908
McHugh Bromley, PLLC
380 S. 4th St., Ste. 103
Boise, ID 83702
Telephone: (208) 287-0991
Facsimile: (208) 287-0864
cbromley@mchughbromley.com
cmchugh@mchughbromley.com

*Attorneys for First Security Corporation
Attorneys for Richard D. Fosbury*

Albert P. Barker
Scott A. Magnuson
BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON
1010 West Jefferson Street, Suite 102
PO Box 2139
Boise, ID 83701-2139
apb@idahowaters.com
sam@idahowaters.com

*Attorneys for Respondents Belle Ranch, LLC;
Justin Flood Stevenson; and Elizabeth Brett
Stevenson*

Michael D. Mayfield
Michael R. Johnson
James A. Sorenson
RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER
36 South State Street, Suite 1400
PO Box 45385
Salt Lake City, UT 45385
mmayfield@rqn.com
mjohnson@rqn.com
jsorenson@rqn.com

*Attorneys For Respondent Rabo Agrifinance,
Inc.*

R. Wayne Sweney
LUKINS & ANNIS
601 E. Front Ave., Ste. 303
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814-5155
rsweney@lukins.com

*Attorneys for Mountain West Bank, A
Division Of Glacier Bank and GBCI Other
Real Estate, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES..... ii

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. Statement Of Facts 1

III. ARGUMENT..... 1

 A. Belle Ranch Does Not Rebut Key Arguments Presented By FSC And Fosbury 2

 B. There Was No Window Of Opportunity For Belle Ranch To Take Away The 15.3/289th From FSC And Fosbury..... 5

 C. IDWR Has No Statutory Authority To Alter Deeds Of Record 6

 D. Judge Wildman’s Decision In *Cash v. Cash* Foreshadowed This Case Where Title To Water And Land Is Bifurcated..... 7

 E. FSC’s And Fosbury’s Claims Are Not Void Due To Mountain West Bank’s Second And Third Mortgages..... 10

 F. Payment Of Water District Assessments And Use Of Water Is Not An Issue In This Proceeding..... 11

 G. Belle Ranch Cannot Claim Adverse Possession In Water District No. 37 11

 H. The Appeal Is Not Barred By I.C. § 5-224 And This Court’s Decision In *Brown v. Greenheart* 12

 I. FSC’s And Fosbury’s Ownership Of The 15.3/289th Of The Water Rights Should Not Be Denied Under Theories Of Equitable Estoppel, Quasi-Estoppel, And/Or Waiver..... 16

 J. The District Court’s Judgment Should Omit Reference To Secured Interests Of Creditors 19

IV. BELLE RANCH SHOULD NOT BE ENTITLED TO AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS IN THIS CASE OF FIRST IMPRESSION..... 20

V. CONCLUSION 21

I. TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A & B Irr. Dist. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res.</i> , 154 Idaho 652, 301 P.3d 1270 (2012).....	4
<i>Adams v. George</i> , 119 Idaho 973, 812 P.2d 280 (1991).....	3
<i>Aldape v. Akins</i> , 105 Idaho 254, 668 P.2d 130 (Ct. App. 1983).....	3
<i>Birdwood Subdivision Homeowners’ Assoc., Inc. v. Bulotti Const., Inc.</i> , 145 Idaho 17, 175 P.3d 179 (2007).....	17
<i>Cash v. Cash</i> , Case No. CV-2016-02 (Camas County).....	4, 8, 9
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 160 Idaho 311, 372 P.3d 366 (2016).....	21
<i>Frontier Fed. Sav. And Loan Ass’n. v. Douglass</i> , 123 Idaho 808, 853 P.2d 553 (1992).....	18
<i>Herrmann v. Woodwell</i> , 107 Idaho 916, 693 P.2d 1118 (Ct. App. 1985).....	16
<i>Hillcrest Irr. Dist. v. Nampa & Meridian Irr. Dist.</i> , 57 Idaho 403, 66 P.2d 115 (1937).....	11
<i>Hoagland v. Ada County</i> , 154 Idaho 900, 303 P.3d 587 (2013).....	21
<i>In Re: On Rehearing</i> , 57 Idaho 213, P. ____ (1937).....	3, 10
<i>Insight LLC v. Gunter</i> , 154 Idaho 779, 302 P.3d 1052 (2013).....	2
<i>J.R. Simplot Co. v. Chemetics Intern, Inc.</i> , 126 Idaho 532, 887 P.2d 1039 (1994).....	16
<i>John Hancock Mutual Life Ins. Co. v. Girard</i> , 57 Idaho 198, 64 P.2d 254 (1936).....	10
<i>Joyce Livestock Co. v. United States</i> , 144 Idaho 1, 156 P.3d 502 (2007).....	2, 6, 8
<i>Kemmer v. Newman</i> , 161 Idaho 463, 387 P.3d 131 (2016).....	4
<i>Keybank Nat’l Ass’n v. PAL I, LLC</i> , 155 Idaho 287, 311 P.3d 299 (2013).....	19
<i>Knipe Land Co. v. Robertson</i> , 151 Idaho 449, 259 P.3d 595 (2011).....	18
<i>Langroise v. Becker</i> , 96 Idaho 218, 526 P.2d 178 (1974).....	10
<i>Sagewillow, Inc. v. Idaho Dept. of Water Res.</i> , 138 Idaho 831, 70 P.3d 669 (2003).....	11
<i>Schoonover v. Bonner County</i> , 113 Idaho 916, 750 P.2d 95 (1988).....	17
<i>State v. Owens</i> , 158 Idaho 1, 343 P.3d 30 (2015).....	7
<i>Thornton v. Pandrea</i> , 161 Idaho 301, 385 P.3d 856 (2016).....	20
<i>Trunnell v. Fergel</i> , 153 Idaho 68, 278 P.3d 938 (2012).....	21
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. CitiMortgage, Inc.</i> , 157 Idaho 446, 337 P.3d 605 (2014).....	19
<i>United States v. Pioneer Irr. Dist.</i> , 144 Idaho 106, 157 P.3d 600 (2007).....	4
<i>Welch v. Del Monte Corp.</i> , 128 Idaho 513, 915 P.2d 1371 (1996).....	6, 7

Statutes

I.C. § 12-121.....	20
I.C. § 42-1406B.....	20
I.C. § 42-1409.....	4, 5
I.C. § 42-1409(1)(a).....	4
I.C. § 42-1411(2)(b).....	7
I.C. § 42-1411(2)(c).....	7
I.C. § 42-1411(2)(d).....	7
I.C. § 42-222.....	passim
I.C. § 42-222(1).....	5, 7
I.C. § 42-222(2).....	11, 12

I.C. § 42-223	12
I.C. § 42-248	6, 7, 14, 20
I.C. § 42-248(3).....	14
I.C. § 42-248(4).....	6
I.C. § 42-248(6).....	15
I.C. § 42-607	12
I.C. § 55-601	5
I.C. § 55-809	5
I.C. § 55-810	5
I.C. § 55-811	5
I.C. § 55-812	5, 10
I.C. § 6-401	4, 20

Rules

I.A.R. 35.....	20
I.A.R. 40.....	20
I.A.R. 41.....	20
